
 

 
 

CALL FOR TENDER 
 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

MOD REG-01 01 rel 8.0 on 2020-02-24          Page 1 of 6 

CALL FOR TENDER 

 

SUMMARY INFORMATION 

 

Call for tender no WS2195675343 

Subject  

Infrastructure for maintenance and recovery of a new fleet of Qty 
eight (8) helicopters; training area to contain a Simulation 
Training Device, classroom and Offices  

Description of the supply 
Turnkey contract to realize the new building to be realized in 
North Macedonia Air Brigade Base in Petrovec  

Type of supply Design, subsoil investigations, “Works (Civil Works)”  

Duration of contract/work 18 mesi 

Expected maximum value of the 
project (including T&C) 

 € 15.000.000  

General awarding criteria 
'best value for money' 
 

Date of publication 11 October 2024 

Deadline 25 October 2024  

 

 

DETAILED INFORMATION 

 

1. General information 

Leonardo Helicopters - a single member company, subject to the direction and coordination of Leonardo 

- Società per azioni - (incorporated in Italy as a joint stock company) - (hereinafter "LEONARDO") intends 

to issue a call for tender having as its subject: design and build the Infrastructure for maintenance and 

recovery of the new fleet of eight (8) helicopters; training area to contain a Simulation Training Device, 

classroom, Offices and Storage areas  

The Contract includes: to design and to execute works (civil works, plants, structure, viability, utilities, etc) 

and subsoil assessment including all necessary on site investigations (geotechnical, explosive ordnance 

disposal, environmental, etc.)  

The maximum expected value of the entire project  amounts to 15.000.000 Euros. 

2. Entities admitted to tender  

The following are admitted to participate in the tender procedure for works, services and supplies: 

a) sole proprietor enterprises (including craft businesses), trading companies, cooperatives; 



 

 
 

CALL FOR TENDER 
 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

MOD REG-01 01 rel 8.0 on 2020-02-24          Page 2 of 6 

b) Consortia of production and work cooperative companies incorporated under Law no. 422 of 25 

June 1909 and Legislative Decree. C.P.S. no. 1577 of 14 December 1947, and subsequent 

amendments and additions, as well as consortia of craft businesses incorporated under Law no. 

443 of 8 August 1985; 

c) Permanent consortia, including consortium companies, incorporated pursuant to Article 2615-ter 

of the Italian Civil Code, consisting of sole proprietor enterprises (including craft businesses), 

trading companies, production or workers cooperative companies; 

d) Competing consortia incorporated under Article 2602 of the Italian Civil Code, whose members 

include the entities referred to in sub-paragraphs a), b) and c) of this paragraph, even in the form 

of a limited liability consortium, in accordance with article 2615 of the Italian Civil Code. 

The following are only admitted to tender for works: 

e) Temporary associations of bidders made up of the entities person referred to in sub-paragraphs 

a), b) and c) above. 

f) Entities who have entered into a European Economic Interest Grouping (EEIG), under 

Legislative Decree no. 240/1991. 

The participation in this tender by more than one temporary grouping of companies, consortium or EEIG, 

or the submission of bids as both an individual entity and as a member of a grouping, consortium or EEIG, 

is forbidden. 

Bidding suppliers for whom more than 70% of total annual turnover is generated by orders from one or 

more companies belonging to the Leonardo Group, are not allowed to bid, excess in case of express 

authorization from LEONARDO in consideration of special technical requirements. For consortia, this 

percentage shall be calculated according to the annual turnover of the consortium itself. 

Each consortium in points b), c) and d) above shall indicate, in its expression of interest, the individual 

consortium members in the name of which the bid is submitted, and for each of them, the type of works / 

services / supplies that will be performed. The composition of the consortium indicated in the disclosure 

for interest is unchangeable without the prior written consent of LEONARDO. 

Pursuant to the above, it is forbidden for an individual consortium member to submit a bid in any other 

form to this tender procedure. In the event that this rule is broken, both the consortium and the individual 

consortium member will be excluded from the tender. 

The contemporary participation in this tender procedure by a parent company and its subsidiaries is also 

forbidden. In the event that this rule is broken, both the parent company and its subsidiaries will be 

excluded from the tender. 

All bidders whom LEONARDO does deem not to have appropriate professional reliability will in all cases 

be excluded from the tender without explanation. Bidders will be deemed not have appropriate 

professional reliability who in the last three years incurred, by way of example but not limited to, in the 

following: 

 Termination for breach of contract with Leonardo SpA or other companies of the 

Leonardo Group; 



 

 
 

CALL FOR TENDER 
 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

MOD REG-01 01 rel 8.0 on 2020-02-24          Page 3 of 6 

 Declared non-testability of works, services and supplies according to the contracts 

concluded by Leonardo SpA or other companies of the Leonardo Group;  

 Breach of any of the provisions of the Code of Ethics of Leonardo SpA and Leonardo 

Group, during the performance of previous contracts; 

 Failure to take delivery, by default or cause, for works, supplies or services entrusted by 

Leonardo SpA or other companies of the Leonardo Group; 

 Revocation of the award of a tender. 

3. Minimum requirements for participation 

Entities meeting the following minimum requirements for participation (hereinafter "Minimum 

Requirements") may be invited to tender: 

 Annual turnover for the last three years (Construction Company) at least 10 Million Euros in the 

last three years; 

 Annual turnover for the last three years (Design and Supervisor Company) at least 1 MIL EUR. 

 Clearance to access the military bases of the NMK MoD, responding to the contractual need to 

be compliant with NMK MoD security requirements: 

 Compliance and Conformity to all applicable and latest valid international and local Standards, 

Rules, Guidelines and Laws; 

 Compliance to peremptory completion date of works (31.03.2026). 

 License for preparing the Design documentation for buildings of 1st category (License A) issued 

according to the national legislation of the Republic of North Macedonia.  

 License for construction supervision of buildings of 1st category (License A) issued according to 

the national legislation of the Republic of North Macedonia.  

 The Bidder have to possess the ability to produce documentation both in English and Macedonian 

languages. 

 The Bidder must have at least one entity based in NMK. 

 The Bidder must have at least one Italian entity. 

 

 

In addition, Entities must possess the following ISO Certificates:  
 
Construction company 

 ISO 9001:2015 Quality management systems  

 ISO 14001:2015 Environmental management systems  

 ISO 10001:2018- Quality management — Customer satisfaction 

Technical part 

 ISO 9001:2015 Quality management systems  

 ISO 50001 Energy management 

 ISO 45001:2018 Occupational health and safety management systems 

 ISO 14001:2015 Environmental management systems  



 

 
 

CALL FOR TENDER 
 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

MOD REG-01 01 rel 8.0 on 2020-02-24          Page 4 of 6 

 ISO/IEC 27001:2013 - Information Security Management System 

 

In regards to participation requirements for consortia, it is specified that: 

 The minimum turnover must be made by the consortium itself or, alternatively, through a 

combination of turnover of individual consortium members on whose behalf the consortium is 

participating in the tender. In this case the following minimum percentages of turnover are 

required: 

o For execution works activities the minimum amount of turnover is as follows:   10 Million 

Euros 

o For design activities the minimum amount of turnover is as follows: 1 MIL EUR 

The same also applies to any temporary groupings, with the norm being to consider the components of 

the grouping instead of the member businesses. 

4. Disclosure for interest 

By no later than the expiration date of this call for tenders, parties interested in being invited to tender, 

provided they meet the requirements, are required to: 

 

 Submit their application by registering in the ARIBA DISCOVERY platform 

(https://service.ariba.com/Discovery.aw/125002028/aw?awh=r&awssk=4InnwI5Q)  and 

proceed, after obtaining their credentials, with the provision of the requested data. Suppliers who 

are already registered on the in Ariba Discovery, are requested to confirm and update any data 

and information previously entered in the system. 

 Communicate their Disclosure of interest by accessing the reserved area of ARIBA DISCOVERY 

responding to Ariba Discovery POST, identified by information reported in the summary of this 

document, uploading the following documents: 

 A statement issued by at least one bank or intermediary (at least two for tenders worth 

more than 5 million euros) authorized according to Legislative Decree n. 385/93, attesting to 

their financial and economic capability/strength (the so-called Bank References); 

 Copy of the following licences: 

o License for preparing the Design documentation for buildings of 1st category 

(License A) issued according to the national legislation of the Republic of North 

Macedonia.  

o License for construction supervision of buildings of 1st category (License A) 

issued according to the national legislation of the Republic of North Macedonia. 

 Declaration to have the access the military bases of the NMK MoD, responding to the 

contractual need to be compliant with NMK MoD security requirements. 

 Declaration that Bidder has at least one entity based in NMK 

 Declaration that the Bidder has at least one Italian entity 



 

 
 

CALL FOR TENDER 
 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

MOD REG-01 01 rel 8.0 on 2020-02-24          Page 5 of 6 

 Declaration that the Bidder will be compliant to peremptory completion date of works 

(31.03.2026) 

 Declaration of possession of ISO Certificates indicated in art.3 of this Document. 

 List of works performed in the last 5 years  

 NDA (No Disclousure Agreement) signed 

In the subsequent tender phase, the Participant will be requested to organize the preliminary inspection 

independently and submit a report signed by NMM MOD confirming the preliminary site inspection in the 

Proposal. 

The participant will be requested also to present the executive project (revised Main Design) and the 

results of the geological, geotechnical and hydrological investigations together with the Main Design 

within 30 days after signing the contract. 

Please note that after the expiration time of this invitation to tender, it will no longer be possible to respond 

to the call and communicate your disclosure of interest. 

In any case, applicants who communicate their disclosure for interest must acknowledge and accept that 

they cannot claim any right to be invited to tender, with no obligation on the part of LEONARDO to provide 

any reasons.  

For those who may be invited to tender, if they have not already been pre-qualified or qualified by 

LEONARDO, a process of pre-qualification will begin on the Procurement Portal. This process will require 

them to provide additional documentation to support the evaluation of their ethical, legal and 

economic/financial requirements. 

5. Processing of personal data 

Pursuant to Legislative Decree 196/2003 and Reg. EU 679/2016 (hereinafter jointly referred to as 

“Privacy Legislation”), we are hereby notice you that personal data provided for by “data subject” to 

tender notice are processed by LEONARDO - with having registered offices in Rome, Piazza Monte 

Grappa, 4 - as being the Controller (as defined in Privacy Legislation), for the purposes linked to the 

tender handling process, the eventually subsequent awarding and relative agreement signature.  

6. Regulations as per Legislative Decree 231/2001 and Anti-corruption Law 

By communicating their disclosure of interest, each applicant acknowledges and agrees their prior 

acceptance of the Code of Ethics of Leonardo SpA and the Anti-Corruption Code of the Leonardo Group, 

which is a prerequisite for participation in the tender procedure and therefore, in case of invitation to 

participate, they agree to comply with the provisions contained therein. The aforementioned documents 

are available from the website http://www.leonardo.com “Investors - Ethics and Compliance” section.  

 

7. Other information 



 

 
 

CALL FOR TENDER 
 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

MOD REG-01 01 rel 8.0 on 2020-02-24          Page 6 of 6 

The arrangements for submitting the bids, any other grounds for exclusion from the tender and other 

information, will only be communicated to those who, following the forwarding of their disclosure of 

interest, together with the documents mentioned herein and the verification by LEONARDO of the 

minimum tendering requirements set out in this call for tenders, will be invited to participate in the bidding 

process.  

This request is not binding in any way for this company nor the beneficiaries of the supply and should not 

lead to expectations whatsoever about the entities presenting their disclosure of interest. LEONARDO, 

with incontestable discretion, reserves the right not to award the tender, to award only part of the contract, 

to restart the tender procedure or to make changes to this invitation to tender. 

Finally, please note that this tender procedure and the related contract are subject exclusively to the rules 

of private law, ruling out the applicability of the Public Contracts Code (Legislative Decree no. 163/2006) 

and its implementing measures, even in the presence of explicit references to specific provisions of the 

Public Contracts Code (or its implementing measures) contained, optionally, in the invitation to tender or 

documents related to it.  

 

           Yours faithfully 

 

                                                                 Purchasing Manager 

                                                                Alessandro Ocera 

 

 ___________________________ 

 


		2024-10-10T17:58:31+0200
	Elena Cagnacci


		2024-10-11T13:23:56+0200
	Alessandro Ocera




